ORDINANCE NO. <u>96</u> - 02

By: John Rohyans

An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor to fill the position of Code Enforcement Officer and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the position of Code Enforcement Officer is vacant; and,

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that it is in the public interest to fill the position. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to fill the position of Code Enforcement Officer.

Section 2. That the salary for the position of Code Enforcement Officer will be recommended to Council for their approval based on the qualifications of the applicant.

Section 3. That this Ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to fill the position, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: $\frac{1/0}{2}$, 2002

President of Council

Attest/ Clerk of Council

11/12/02 First Meading. Three Meading Prule Suspended, Passed, Approved: \\\\\

David H. Madison, Mayor